REVISED

Canceling

P.U.C. Sheet No. P.U.C. Sheet No.

2282-W 2186-W

Rule No. 10

DISPUTED BILLS

A. Correctness of Bill

Any customer (or adult occupant of a residential service address) who has initiated a complaint to the utility or requested an investigation by the utility within five days of receiving a contested bill shall be given an opportunity for review of such complaint or investigation by a review manager of the utility. The review shall include consideration of whether the customer should be permitted to amortize the unpaid balance of his or her account over a reasonable period of time.

(T)

(T)

B. Notice of Deposit to Avoid Discontinuance

If an explanation satisfactory to the customer is not made by the utility and the bill is not paid within 19 days after its presentation or at the time the explanation is made, whichever is longer, the utility will notify the customer in writing substantially as follows:

To avoid discontinuance of service, in lieu of paying the bill in question, the residential
customer within 15 days and the nonresidential customer within 7 days of the date of this
notice, may deposit with the California Public Utilities Commission, Consumer Affairs
Branch, 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2003 San Francisco, California 94102, the amount
claimed by the utility to be due.

(D)

C. Commission Appeal

When a customer and the utility fail to agree on a bill for service:

- To avoid discontinuance of service, in lieu of paying the disputed bill the customer may deposit, with the California Public Utilities Commission, Consumer Affairs Branch, 505 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94102, the amount claimed by the utility to be due.
- Checks or other forms of remittance for such deposit should be made payable to the California Public Utilities Commission and should be accompanied with the bill in question and a statement setting forth the basis for the dispute of the amount of the bill.
- 3. Upon receipt of the deposit, the bill, and customer's statement of the dispute, the Commission will notify the utility, will review the basis of the billed amount, and will advise both parties of its findings and disburse the deposit in accordance therewith.

(D)

- 4. Service will not be discontinued for nonpayment of the disputed bill when deposit has been made with the Commission (Consumer Affairs Branch), pending the outcome of the Commission's review.
- 5. Failure of the customer to make such deposit prior to the expiration of the discontinuance of service notice as given in Rule No. 10, B. 1 will warrant discontinuance of service.

(T)

Resolution No.

(continued)

(To be inserted by utility)		Issued By	(To be inserted by P.U.C.)
Advice Letter No.	518		Date Filed 01/10/2020
Decision No.	_	JANICE HANNA	Effective <u>02/01/2020</u>

Director, Corporate Accounting

DEL ORO WATER COMPANY (U 61 W)

DRAWER 5172 CHICO, CALIFORNIA 95927 **REVISED**

Canceling

P.U.C. Sheet No. P.U.C. Sheet No.

2283-W 2187-W

Rule No. 10

DISPUTED BILLS (continued)

- C. Commission Appeal (Continued)
 - 6. If before completion of the Commission's review, additional bills become due which the customer wishes to dispute, he or she shall also deposit with the Commission the additional amounts claimed by the utility to be due for such additional bills before they become past due and failure to do so will warrant discontinuance of his or her service in accordance with Rule No. 11.

(To be inserted by P.U.C.)

Advice Letter No. 518

Decision No.

(To be inserted by utility)

JANICE HANNA

Date Filed <u>01/10/2020</u> Effective <u>02/01/2020</u>

Resolution No.

Director, Corporate Accounting

Issued By